As averred in the plaint the facts relevant to the case can be 

briefly summarised as follows;  

On 06.11.1998 the Respondent and a person by the name D. M. Peiris 

had opened a joint savings account bearing No 00262071327831 at the Gampaha 

branch of the Appellant’s Bank by depositing a sum of Rs. 54,000,000/- (Fifty-

Four Million). Thereafter, on 16.11.1998 and 09.12.1998, the Respondent together 

with the said D. M. Peiris had withdrawn the sums of Rs. 5,000,000/- and Rs. 

7,500,000/- from the said joint account respectively. Said D. M. Peiris had died on 

30.11.2000. 

The Respondent specifically averred that excluding the said two

[...]

such transaction will not fall within the scope of Section 6 of the Prescription 

Ordinance.  

The Appellant had admitted the said joint account the Respondent had 

with the Appellant bank at Gampaha branch and on 06.11.1998, they deposited a 

sum of Rs. 54,000,000/- (Fifty-Four Million) to the credit of the said account. 

Also, admitted as averred by the Respondent, the withdrawal of money from the 

said account at two occasions by the Respondent and said D. M. Peiris. 

In banking transactions, the word "deposit" means a customer